

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).223/2014

(From the judgement and order dated 23/12/2013 in CRLM No.52054/2013, of
The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

BABY KHATOON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 28/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKURFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are informed by the learned counsel that the co-accused whose case stands on the similar footing has been released on bail by the High Court. He states that the petitioner would, therefore, like to renew his prayer of bail before the High Court.

In view of this, the Special Leave Petition is allowed to be withdrawn and is disposed of as such.

The petitioner may file a bail application before the High Court. If such an application is filed, the High Court may consider the same, independently, in accordance with law and expeditiously.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master